



BHARAT COKONG COAL LIMITED
(A Subsidiary of Coal India Limited)
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER: BARORA AREA
Nawagarh: Dhanbad

Ref. No. - GM/ AR-I / AM (E&M)/Tender Notice/11-12/ 2563

Dated- 01/03.08.2011

TENDER NOTICE

Sealed tenders are hereby invited from the experienced, reliable and financially sound tenders/contractors for the work mentioned below:-

Name of the work.	Cost of tender paper.	Estimated Cost.	Earnest Money.	Time of completion.
Construction /Fabrication and installation of Grizzly at Muraidih OCP.	Rs. 300/-	Rs. 1,98,752.46	1% of the est. cost.	20 Days

Terms & Conditions :-

- 1) The tender paper can be had from the office of the undersigned on any working days from **16.08.2011 to 23.08.2011** on production of money receipt for Rs. 300/- (Rupees Three Hundred) only non-refundable. The last date of issue of tender paper will be on **23.08.2011**.
- 2) The tenders will be received up to **3.00 P.M. on 30.08.2011** in the office of the undersigned.
- 3) The tenders should contain in two parts i.e. Part-I (Technical Bid) and Part-II (Price Bid). The tenders are to be sealed in different two envelop i.e. (1) Part-I and (2) Part-II and these two envelops are also to be sealed in 3rd envelop. The first part that is technical bid enclose the proof of earnest money.
- 4) The technical bid will be opened on **30.08.2011 at 4.00 P.M.** in the office of the Addl. General Manager, Barora Area in presence of the tenderers / Contractors or their authorized representatives.
- 5) The price bid will be opened only after the acceptance of the technical bid of the tenderers / Contractors who will be informed in advance.
- 6) The earnest money @ 1% of the estimated cost value should be deposited along with the tender offer (with the technical bid) in the form of form of demand draft drawn on State Bank of India, Dhanbad in favour of Bharat Coking Coal Limited, payable at Dhanbad or in cash.
- 7) The cash for earnest money/cost of tender paper will be accepted by the Area Finance Manager, Barora Area from 9.30 A.M. to 4.00 P.M. on all working days other than Saturdays the cash will be accepted from 9.30 A.M. to 12.30 P.M.

Cont. Page 2

Page-2

- 8) The tender paper can also be down loaded from the B.C.C.L.'s Website directly.
- 9) Tenders not accompanied with the earnest money receipt will not be considered. The earnest money of the unsuccessful tenderers/ contractors will be refunded without any interest and the earnest money of successful tenderer/contractor will also not carry any interest and will be converted in to security money.
- 10) The job must be completed within 20 (Ten) days.
- 11) The tenderer/contractor will have to bear guarantee for 12 (Twelve) months from the date of installation.
- 12) For any delay, the penalty will be imposed @ 0.5% per week or part there of, limited to 5%.
- 13) Contractor shall provide full medical treatment to his staff and labour in case of any accident on duty. B.C.C.L. shall have no responsibility whatsoever towards staff/labour deployment by contractor.
- 14) B.C.C.L. shall have no responsibility/liability to the contractor or any member of his staff or any other person for injuries or death or death caused as a result of accident either within or outside the mine.
- 15) Contractor shall be abide by all guide lines circulated by B.C.C.L. management from time to time.
- 16) Average annual financial turnover during the last 3 years, ending 31st March of the previous financial year, should be at least 30% of the estimated cost.
- 17) Experience of having successfully completed similar works during last 7 years ending last day of month previous to the one in which applications are invited should be either of the following:-
 - a) Three similar completed works costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of the estimated cost.
 - or
 - b) Two similar completed works costing not less than the amount equal to 50% of the estimated cost.
 - or
 - c) One similar completed work costing not less than the amount equal to 80% of the estimated cost.
- 18) For all other details of the tender documents if any undersigned may be consulted on any working days.
- 19) Free electricity will be provided from BCCL for welding jobs and welding machine and gas cylinder etc. will be arranged by contractor.
- 20) For transportation of materials truck will be provided by BCCL.

Cont. Page-3

Page-3

- 21) The desirous tenderes/contractors may inspect the site in their own interest after contacting the Area Manager (E&M), Barora Area for any clarification regarding submitting their offers.
- 22) The tenderers/ contractors should submit their valid income tax certificate and experience certificate.
- 23) The Management, B.C.C.L., Barora Area reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders on part or in full without assigning any reasons what so ever.

**TENDER ISSUING AUTHORITY
AREA MANAGER (E&M), BARORA AREA**

Distribution:-

Copy for kind information to:-

1. Chief General Manager (E&M), B.C.C.L., Koyla Bhawan, Dhanbad.
2. Chief General Manager, Barora Area.
3. Addl. General Manager, Barora Area.
4. Area Finance Manager, Barora Area.
5. All C.G.M./G.M. of other Areas of B.C.C.L. including for Wide circulation and distribution.
6. Project Officer, MOCP
7. Area Manager (System), Barora Area- for up-loading on BCCL Web Site
8. Area Notice Board

**TENDER ISSUING AUTHORITY
AREA MANAGER (E&M), BARORA AREA**

Bill fo Quantity for the work of " Construction / Installation of Grizzly at Muraidih OCP"

S N	Description of items	Unit s	Quantity	Rate(Rs.)	Amount(Rs.)
	ANNEXURE-I				
1	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means foundation trenches, drain not exceeding 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan including dressing of sides and ramming of bottom, lift up to 1.5 m including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed within a lead of 50 m. (All kinds of soils).	cum	4.05	103.40	418.77
2	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means foundation trenches, drain not exceeding 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan including dressing of sides and ramming of bottom, lift up to 1.5 m including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed within a lead of 50 m. (Soft/Ordinary Rock).	cum	9.45	162.65	1537.04
3	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means foundation trenches, drain not exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 sqm in width as well as 10 sqm on plan including dressing of sides and ramming of bottom, lift up to 1.5 m including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed within a lead of 50 m. (Hard Rock requiring chiseling where blasting is prohibited).	cum	14.85	332.45	4936.88
4	Providing and laying cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering in all works up to plinth level : 1:4:8 (1cement : 4coarse sand : 8graded stone aggregates 40 mm nominal size).	cum	1.35	2449.00	3306.15
5	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement in all works up to plinth level: 1:2:4 (1cement : 2coarse sand : 4graded stone aggregates 20 mm nominal size).	cum	1.76	3359.60	5912.89
6	Providing and laying cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering in all works up to plinth level : 1:2:4 (1cement : 2coarse sand : 4graded stone aggregates 20 mm nominal size).	cum	11.82	3257.45	38503.05

7	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. and mass concrete.	sqm	5.04	119.25	601.02
8	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form work for: Foundation, footings, bases of columns.	sqm	21.60	119.25	2575.80
9	Reinforcement for RCC work including straightening, cutting, bending, binding and placing in position complete: Cold twisted bars.	kg	164.47	42.70	7022.86
	Total Rs.				64814.46
	ANNEXURE-II				
1	Febrication, Extension of Column 12M lenglh Joint size (400x140)	kg	2217.60		
2	Plate (16mm) 12 Mtr x 0.4 x 2-3 Nos.	kg	3600.00		
3	Base Plate (20mm) 0.6 x 0.6 3-3 Nos.	kg	508.68		
4	i) Front Column Joint + (400 x 140) 5 M x 3 Nos.	kg	924.00		
	ii) Plate (16 MM) for Extension of column 5 M x 0.4 x 2 - 03	kg.	1500.00		
	iii) Base plate (20MM) (0.6 x 0.6 x 3) M-3 Nos.	kg.	508.68		
5	M.S. channel for bracing of column 2.5 m - 10 Nos.	kg	420.00		
	a) M.S. channel for bracing of column 14m - 12 Nos.	kg	2822.40		
6	Joint Plate (12mm) (0.75 x 0.20) M -6 Nos.	kg	84.75		
	a) Joint Plate (12mm) (0.6 x 0.3) M -20 Nos.	kg.	339.12		
7	Top Joint (300 x 140) Mtr.- 2 Nos.	kg	442.00		
8	Jointing Plate (16mm)	kg	1500.00		
9	Rail -30 Lbs - (12M) - 24 Nos.	kg	4285.44		
10	Stopper Joist (300 x 140) 15 Mtr.	kg	700.00		
11	Plate (12mm) 6 M x 1 M - 1 No.	kg	565.02		
	Total	kg	20418.00	5115.00	104438.00
	Total Rs.				104438.00
	ANNEXURE-III				
1	Dale (85 T dumper) canopy cutting, welding Net / Grizzly making	each	2	9500.00	19000.00
2	Dalla cutting (35 T dumper) and welding for retaining wall makingh dumper	each	2	L/S	10500.00
	Total Rs.				29500.00
	Net Total (Annnexure I + II + III) Rs.				198752.46

I/We hereby quoted the rate Annexure-Iabove/below of Est. Cost

I/We hereby quoted the rate Annexure-II above/below of Est. Cost

I/We hereby quoted the rate Annexure-III above/below of Est. Cost

In Words Annexure-I/above/below of Est. Cost

In Words Annexure-II/above/below of Est. Cost

In Words Annexure-III/above/below of Est. Cost

Name & Address of Tenderers:-

Signature of Tenderer

Area Manager (E&M)/Barora